## No. R-272. House concurrent resolution congratulating Nancy Baker on her receipt of a 2019 Vermont Outstanding Teacher Award.

## (H.C.R.224)

Offered by: Representatives Sibilia of Dover and Gannon of Wilmington

Offered by: Senators Balint and White

<u>Whereas</u>, the University of Vermont, the Vermont Agency of Education, the Vermont NEA, school districts, and supervisory unions annually honor exemplary educators with a Vermont Outstanding Teacher Award, and

Whereas, one of the 2019 honorees was Nancy Baker, a kindergarten teacher at the Dover School, and

<u>Whereas</u>, she graduated from Castleton University and for a quarter of a century served as the Dover School's physical education teacher before deciding to devote her attention to the school's kindergarten students, striving to meet their unique educational requirements, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Nancy Baker's colorfully decorated classroom conveys both her dedication to educating her students and simultaneously their genuine appreciation and gratitude for her wonderful initiatives on their behalf, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates Nancy Baker on her receipt of a 2019 Vermont Outstanding Teacher Award, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Nancy Baker.